The Company does not expect income tax implications to be material so as to cause tax expense in isolation due to the transaction.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results of
the Company that would have occurred if the Transaction had been completed as of the dates set forth above, nor is it indicative of the future results of the Company. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of the Company following the
closing of the Transaction. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations data and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet
data are based on certain assumptions, described in the accompanying notes, which management believes are reasonable.

APPLIED DIGITAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

As of November 30, 2023
(In thousands)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Other Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,217 $ 61,129 A (8,998) G $ 36,466
(13,637) H
(11,245) I

Restricted cash 25,416 — . 25,416
Accounts receivable 307 — — 307
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,517 — — 1,517

Total current assets 36,457 61,129 (33,880) 63,706
Property and equipment, net 258,508 (80,892) B — 177,616
Operating lease right of use assets, net 73,373 — — 73,373
Finance lease right of use assets, net 95,199 (9,185) B — 86,014
Other assets 17,117 — — 17,117
TOTAL ASSETS $ 480,654 $ (28,948) $ (33,880) $ 417,826

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 38,262 $ — $ — $ 38,262
Accrued liabilities 10,538 — (7) H 10,531
Current portion of operating lease liability 8,887 — — 8,887
Current portion of finance lease liability 42,805 — C (3,784) G 39,021
Current portion of debt 9,279 (2,754) H 6,525
Customer deposits 36,833 — (8,547) I 28,286
Related party customer deposits 3,811 — — 3,811
Deferred revenue 50,051 (9,971) D (2,699) I 37,381
Related party deferred revenue 1,953 — — 1,953
Sales and use tax payable 4 — — 4
Other current liabilities — 9,000 E — 9,000

Total current liabilities 202,423 (971) (17,791) 183,661
Long-term portion of operating lease liability 52,324 — — 52,324
Long-term portion of finance lease liability 36,748 (3,143) C (2,304) G 31,301
Long-term debt 33,501 — (10,713) H 22,788

Total liabilities 324,996 (4,114) (30,808) 290,074
Stockholders' equity: —

Common stock 123 — — 123
Treasury stock (62) — — (62)
Additional paid in capital 278,299 — — 278,299
Accumulated deficit (122,702) (24,834) F (2,910) G (150,608)

(162) H
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Applied Digital Corporation 155,658 (24,834) (3,072) 127,752
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 480,654 $ (28,948) $ (33,880) $ 417,826

Pro Forma Adjustments

A Adjustment reflects total gross cash proceeds received for the assets, prior to any post-closing adjustments or Company liabilities paid off in closing, calculated as follows:
Purchase price $ 87,329
Holdover amount (25,000)
Estimated Selling costs (1,200)
Net cash received $ 61,129

B Adjustment to remove the historical carrying balances of the Property.
C Adjustment to remove the finance lease liabilities assumed by Marathon as part of the Transaction.
D Adjustment to remove the deferred revenue assumed by Marathon in connection with the Transaction.
E Adjustment to recognize a current liability for the consideration that is contingent upon the Company obtaining regulatory approval of additional energy capacity at the

[…]

Company paid off the lease liabilities and paid the lessor a buyout fee to remove all liabilities from the related assets. The Company has presented the fee paid in excess of
the outstanding lease liability as a corresponding increase to the loss on disposal of assets through accumulated deficit.

H Adjustment to remove the carrying value of debt secured by the Property sold as of November 30, 2023. In conjunction with the Closing, the Company paid off these
balances. The Company has presented the corresponding loss on the extinguishment of debt through accumulated deficit.

I Adjustment to remove the carrying value of Marathon’s deferred revenue and customer deposits balances held by the Company as of November 30, 2023. In conjunction
with the Transaction Closing, the Company has entered into an agreement with Marathon to cancel its services agreement that was supported by the Property and refund
any amounts in excess of the deferred revenue amount assumed by Marathon as noted in Footnote D.

APPLIED DIGITAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended November 30, 2023
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue:

Datacenter hosting revenue $ 64,106 $ (1,447) A $ 62,659
Cloud services revenue 6,602 — 6,602
Related party datacenter hosting revenue 7,819 — 7,819

Total revenue 78,527 (1,447) 77,080
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues 53,620 (2,168) A 51,452
Selling, general and administrative 38,127 (3,158) A 34,969
Loss from legal settlement 2,380 — 2,380

Total costs and expenses 94,127 (5,326) 88,801
Operating loss (15,600) 3,879 (11,721)

Interest expense, net 4,430 (808) A 3,622
Loss on extinguishment of debt 2,353 — 2,353

Net loss before income tax expenses (22,383) 4,687 (17,696)
Income tax expense (benefit) — — —

Net loss (22,383) 4,687 (17,696)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (397) 397 B —

Net loss attributable to Applied Digital Corporation $ (21,986) $ 4,290 $ (17,696)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to Applied Digital Corporation $ (0.21) $ — $ (0.17)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding 105,067,375 — 105,067,375

Pro Forma Adjustments

A Adjustment to eliminate historical revenues and expenses associated with the Facility.
B Adjustment to remove the loss attributable to the noncontrolling interest associated with the Facility.

APPLIED DIGITAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

For the Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2023
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Other Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues:
Hosting revenue $ 55,392 $ (491) A $ — $ 54,901

Cost of revenues 44,388 (170) A — 44,218
Gross profit 11,004 (321) — 10,683

Costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 55,059 (3,978) A — 51,081
Loss on disposal of assets — 24,834 C 2,910 D 27,744
Total costs and expenses 55,059 20,856 2,910 78,825
Operating loss (44,055) (21,177) (2,910) (68,142)

Other income (expense):
Interest Expense (1,980) 940 A — (1,040)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (94) — (162) E (256)
Total other expense, net (2,074) 940 (162) (1,296)
Net loss before income tax expenses (46,129) (20,237) (3,072) (69,438)
Income tax benefit (expense) 523 — — 523
Net loss (45,606) (20,237) (3,072) (68,915)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (960) 960 B — —
Net loss attributable to Applied Digital Corporation $ (44,646) $ (21,197) $ (3,072) $ (68,915)

Basic and diluted net loss per share: $ (0.49) $ — $ — $ (0.73)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding 93,976,233 — — 93,976,233

Pro Forma Adjustments

A Adjustment to eliminate historical revenues and expenses associated with the Facility.
B Adjustment to remove the loss attributable to the noncontrolling interest associated with the Facility.
C Adjustment to reflect the recognition of the loss on disposal of assets prior to any lease buyout considerations.
D Adjustment to record a loss on disposal of assets as a result of the lease buyout fee paid by the Company related to the lease assets associated with the Facility.